EUTROPHICATION:

CAUSES,
CONSEQUENCES,
CORRECTIVES

PROCEEDINGS OF A SYMPOSIUM

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

Washington, D. C.
1969

All. 1


Marina
Font monospazio

Marina
Font monospazio

Marina
Font monospazio
All. 1


Standard Book Number 309-01700-9
Available from

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING OFFICE
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

2101 CONSTITUTION AVENUE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20418

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 68-62704

Preface

Events leading to the International Symposium on Eutrophication were as
follows:

1. In April 1965 the National Academy of Sciences—National Research
Council, in recognition of growing concern over problems associated with
eutrophication of lakes, streams, and estuaries, appointed a Planning
Committee on Eutrophication. Members were: Gerard A. Rohlich (Chair-
man), University of Wisconsin (Madison); A. M. Beeton, University of
Wisconsin (Milwaukee); David C. Chandler, University of Michigan; W. T.
Edmondson, University of Washington; Gordon M. Fair, Harvard University;
David G. Frey, Indiana University; Arthur D. Hasler, University of Wisconsin
(Madison); F. Ronald Hayes, Fisheries Research Board of Canada; Kenneth M.
Mackenthun, Robert A. Taft Sanitary Engineering Center, U.S. Public Health
Service; Charles E. Renn, Johns Hopkins University; and Jacob Verduin,
Southern Illinois University.

2. In May 1965 the Committee submitted a report containing a
recommendation that

... an international symposium on eutrophication be held in order that the
present worldwide state of knowledge and understanding of this phenomenon
can be discussed in open forum and recommendations developed for the
effective management of problems and for the course of future research.

3. In October 1965 the National Academy of Sciences—National Research
Council appointed a Planning Committee for the International Symposium on



Eutrophication. Five members of the Planning Committee on Eutrophication
made up the new committee: Gerard A. Rohlich (Chairman), A. M. Beeton,
David C. Chandler, W. T. Edmondson, and Arthur D. Hasler.

The symposium was held at the University of Wisconsin, Madison, June
11-15, 1967, under the sponsorship of the National Academy of Sciences—
National Research Council, the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, the U.S.
Department of the Interior, the National Science Foundation, and the Office
of Naval Research, U.S. Department of the Navy. Almost 600 persons,
representing 11 foreign countries and the United States, attended.

It is hoped that these proceedings will serve as a useful reference on
eutrophication, both for scientists and for persons responsible for managing
water resources.

Gerard A. Rohlich, Chairman
Planning Committee for the
International Symposium on
Eutrophication

Contents

L.

II.

III.

INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction, Summary, and Recommendations

EUTROPHICATION, PAST AND PRESENT

Eutrophication, Past and Present
G. E. Hutchinson

GEOGRAPHICAL CONCEPTS OF EUTROPHICATION

The Process of Eutrophication in Central European Lakes
Eugene A. Thomas

Crystallization of Eutrophication Concepts in Northern Europe
Wilhelm Rodhe

Eastern European Lakes
Milan Stra¥kraba and Véra Stra¥krabovs

Asian Lakes
Shoji Horie

Eutrophication in North America
W. T. Edmondson

Changes in the Environment and Biota of the Great Lakes
A. M. Beeton

The Enrichment of Streams
H. B. N. Hynes

Eutrophication of Estuaries
Bostwick H. Ketchum

17

29

50

65

98

124

150

188

197



Iv.

Observations of Eutrophication and Nutrient Cycles in

Some Coastal Plain Estuaries -
J. H. Carpenter, D. W. Pritchard, R. C. Whaley

DETECTION AND MEASUREMENT OF EUTROPHICATION

Eutrophication Indices and Their Relation to Other
Indices of Ecosystem Change
Frank F. Hooper

Eutrophication and Changes in the Composition of the Zooplankton

John Langdon Brooks

Fish as Indices of Eutrophication
P. A. Larkin and T. G. Northcote

Bottom Fauna and Eutrophication
Pétur M. J6nasson
Phytoplankton
J.W.G. Lund
Bacteria in Lakes: Populations and Functional Relations
Elizabeth McCoy and William B. Sarles
Physical Factors with Bearing on Eutrophication in Lakes in
General and in Large Lakes in Particular
C. H. Mortimer

. PREVENTIVE AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

Engineering Aspects of Nutrient Removal
Gerard A. Rohlich
Urban Drainage as a Factor in Eutrophication
S. R. Weibel
Agricultural Drainage and Eutrophication
J. W. Biggar and R. B. Corey
Nutrient Output from Managed Forests
Charles F. Cooper
Management of Aquatic Vascular Plants and Algae
Hugh F. Mulligan
Effects of Controlled Nutrient Dilution on the
Eutrophication of a Lake
R. T. Oglesby
Mechanical Removal of Organic Production from Waterways
D. E. Livermore, W. E. Wunderlich

Shoreland Corridor Regulations to Protect Lakes
J. H. Beuscher

vi

210

225

236
256
274
306

331

340

371
383
404
446

464

483
494

520

V1. CONTRIBUTIONS 10O SCIENCE FRUM THE S1TUDY OUF

EUTROPHICATION

Some Possible Physiological Stresses Induced by Eutrophication

F.E.J. Fry

Evaluating Nutrient Supplies for the Growth of Aquatic Plants in

Natural Waters
G. C. Gerloff

Some Aspects of Feeding in Zooplankton .
George W. Saunders, Jr.

Algal Nutrition and Eutrophication
Luigi Provasoli

Evidence for Eutrophication from Remains of
Organisms in Sediments
David G. Frey

Geochemistry of Eutrophication
Richard J. Benoit

Effects of Enrichment in Mathematical Models
Frederick E. Smith

Analytical Chemistry of Plant Nutrients
G. Fred Lee '

CONTRIBUTORS

vii

531

537

556

574

594

614

631

646

659





