6242

EUTROPHICATION:

CAUSES,
CONSEQUENCES,
CORRECTIVES

PROCEEDINGS OF A SYMPOSIUM

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

Washington, D. C. 1969

Standard Book Number 309-01700-9

Available from

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING OFFICE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES 2101 CONSTITUTION AVENUE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20418

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 68-62704

Preface

Events leading to the International Symposium on Eutrophication were as follows:

- 1. In April 1965 the National Academy of Sciences—National Research Council, in recognition of growing concern over problems associated with eutrophication of lakes, streams, and estuaries, appointed a Planning Committee on Eutrophication. Members were: Gerard A. Rohlich (Chairman), University of Wisconsin (Madison); A. M. Beeton, University of Wisconsin (Milwaukee); David C. Chandler, University of Michigan; W. T. Edmondson, University of Washington; Gordon M. Fair, Harvard University; David G. Frey, Indiana University; Arthur D. Hasler, University of Wisconsin (Madison); F. Ronald Hayes, Fisheries Research Board of Canada; Kenneth M. Mackenthun, Robert A. Taft Sanitary Engineering Center, U.S. Public Health Service; Charles E. Renn, Johns Hopkins University; and Jacob Verduin, Southern Illinois University.
- 2. In May 1965 the Committee submitted a report containing a recommendation that
- ... an international symposium on eutrophication be held in order that the present worldwide state of knowledge and understanding of this phenomenon can be discussed in open forum and recommendations developed for the effective management of problems and for the course of future research.
- 3. In October 1965 the National Academy of Sciences-National Research Council appointed a Planning Committee for the International Symposium on

Eutrophication. Five members of the Planning Committee on Eutrophication made up the new committee: Gerard A. Rohlich (Chairman), A. M. Beeton, David C. Chandler, W. T. Edmondson, and Arthur D. Hasler.

The symposium was held at the University of Wisconsin, Madison, June 11-15, 1967, under the sponsorship of the National Academy of Sciences—National Research Council, the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, the U.S. Department of the Interior, the National Science Foundation, and the Office of Naval Research, U.S. Department of the Navy. Almost 600 persons, representing 11 foreign countries and the United States, attended.

It is hoped that these proceedings will serve as a useful reference on eutrophication, both for scientists and for persons responsible for managing water resources.

> Gerard A. Rohlich, Chairman Planning Committee for the International Symposium on Eutrophication

Contents

1. INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Introduction, Summary, and Recommendations	3
II. EUTROPHICATION, PAST AND PRESENT	
Eutrophication, Past and Present G. E. Hutchinson	17
III. GEOGRAPHICAL CONCEPTS OF EUTROPHICATION	
The Process of Eutrophication in Central European Lakes Eugene A. Thomas	29
Crystallization of Eutrophication Concepts in Northern Europe Wilhelm Rodhe	50
Eastern European Lakes Milan Straškraba and Věra Straškrabová	65
Asian Lakes Shoji Horie	98
Eutrophication in North America W. T. Edmondson	124
Changes in the Environment and Biota of the Great Lakes A. M. Beeton	150
The Enrichment of Streams H. B. N. Hynes	188
Eutrophication of Estuaries	197

Observations of Eutrophication and Nutrient Cycles in Some Coastal Plain Estuaries J. H. Carpenter, D. W. Pritchard, R. C. Whaley	210
IV. DETECTION AND MEASUREMENT OF EUTROPHICATION	<i>)</i>
Eutrophication Indices and Their Relation to Other Indices of Ecosystem Change Frank F. Hooper	225
Eutrophication and Changes in the Composition of the Zooplankton John Langdon Brooks	236
Fish as Indices of Eutrophication P. A. Larkin and T. G. Northcote	256
Bottom Fauna and Eutrophication	274
Pétur M. Jónasson Phytoplankton J. W. G. Lund	306
Bacteria in Lakes: Populations and Functional Relations Elizabeth McCoy and William B. Sarles	331
Physical Factors with Bearing on Eutrophication in Lakes in General and in Large Lakes in Particular C. H. Mortimer	340
V. PREVENTIVE AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES	
Engineering Aspects of Nutrient Removal Gerard A. Rohlich	371
Urban Drainage as a Factor in Eutrophication S. R. Weibel	383
Agricultural Drainage and Eutrophication J. W. Biggar and R. B. Corey	404
Nutrient Output from Managed Forests Charles F. Cooper	446
Management of Aquatic Vascular Plants and Algae Hugh F. Mulligan	464
Effects of Controlled Nutrient Dilution on the Eutrophication of a Lake	483
R. T. Oglesby Mechanical Removal of Organic Production from Waterways	494
D. F. Livermore, W. E. Wunderlich Shoreland Corridor Regulations to Protect Lakes J. H. Beuscher	520

۷I.	CONTRIBUTIONS TO SCIENCE FROM THE STUDY	U
	EUTROPHICATION	

F. E. J. Fry	531
Evaluating Nutrient Supplies for the Growth of Aquatic Plants in Natural Waters G. C. Gerloff	537
Some Aspects of Feeding in Zooplankton George W. Saunders, Jr.	556
Algal Nutrition and Eutrophication Luigi Provasoli	574
Evidence for Eutrophication from Remains of Organisms in Sediments David G. Frey	594
Geochemistry of Eutrophication Richard J. Benoit	614
Effects of Enrichment in Mathematical Models Frederick E. Smith	631
Analytical Chemistry of Plant Nutrients G. Fred Lee	646
CONTRIBUTORS	659